

# 08-4248-cr

*To Be Argued By:*  
FELICE M. DUFFY

---

---

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket No. 08-4248-cr

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Appellee,*

-vs-

MIGUEL FLAQUER,

*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

---

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

---

---

NORA R. DANNEHY  
*United States Attorney  
District of Connecticut*

FELICE M. DUFFY  
*Assistant United States Attorney*  
WILLIAM J. NARDINI  
*Assistant United States Attorney (of counsel)*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities . . . . .	iv
Statement of Jurisdiction. . . . .	x
Statement of the Issue Presented . . . . .	xi
Preliminary Statement. . . . .	1
Statement of the Case . . . . .	3
Statement of Facts and Proceedings	
Relevant to this Appeal. . . . .	4
A. The Plea Agreement. . . . .	4
B. The Guilty Plea. . . . .	6
C. The Presentence Report. . . . .	10
D. The Sentencing Memorandum. . . . .	11
E. The Sentencing. . . . .	12
Summary of Argument. . . . .	24

Argument.....	25
I. The government did not breach the plea agreement by arguing for a role enhancement, because the plea agreement contained no guideline stipulation at all. ....	25
A. Governing law and standard of review.....	25
B. Discussion.....	28
1. There was no error, because the plea agreement contained no guideline stipulation, and so the Government’s advocacy of a role enhancement did not breach the plea agreement.....	28
2. Even if there was error, it was not plain. . .	33
3. Any error did not affect Flaquer’s substantial rights, and did not “seriously affect the fairness, integrity or public reputation of judicial proceedings.”.....	33
II. Defense counsel was not ineffective for failing to claim that the Government breached the plea agreement, where no breach occurred. ....	34
A. Governing law and standard of review.....	34
B. Discussion.....	35

III.	The district court did not clearly err in finding that the Government proved beyond a preponderance of the evidence that the defendant was a supervisor, and applying a two-point enhancement for his role in the offense, where he set up cocaine deals and instructed another participant as to when, where and how to deliver the cocaine and collect the money owed to the defendant. . . . .	37
	A. Governing law and standard of review. . . . .	37
	B. Discussion. . . . .	38
IV.	The district court did not abuse its discretion by concluding that a within-Guideline sentence was reasonable, where the district court properly calculated the Guideline range and complied with the dictates of 18 U.S.C. § 3553(a), and where the Government had not entered into a cooperation agreement or filed a substantial-assistance motion. . . . .	44
	A. Governing law and standard of review. . . . .	44
	B. Discussion. . . . .	47
	Conclusion. . . . .	52
	Certification per Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)	
	Addendum	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

<i>Anderson v. Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	43
<i>Blackledge v. Allison</i> , 431 U.S. 63 (1977).....	32
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 128 S. Ct. 586 (2007).....	44, 45
<i>Hartjes v. Endicott</i> , 456 F.3d 786 (7th Cir. 2006).....	35
<i>Knowles v. Mirzayance</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1411 (2009).....	34
<i>Koch v. Puckett</i> , 907 F.2d 524 (5th Cir. 1990).....	35
<i>Krist v. Foltz</i> , 804 F.2d 944 (6th Cir. 1986).....	35
<i>Massaro v. United States</i> , 538 U.S. 500 (2003).....	35

<i>Puckett v. United States</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1423 (2009).....	25, 26, 28
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2456 (2007).....	44
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	34
<i>United States v. Arena</i> , 180 F.3d 380 (2d Cir. 1999).....	35
<i>United States v. Blount</i> , 291 F.3d 201 (2d Cir. 2002).....	38
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	44
<i>United States v. Canova</i> , 412 F.3d 331 (2d Cir. 2005).....	46
<i>United States v. Carter</i> , 489 F.3d 528 (2d Cir. 2007).....	41, 42
<i>United States v. Cavera</i> , 550 F.3d 180 (2008) (en banc)....	43, 44, 45, 46, 47
<i>United States v. Colon</i> , 220 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2000).....	27
<i>United States v. Cronin</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984).....	35

<i>United States v. Crosby</i> , 397 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2005).....	45
<i>United States v. Espinoza</i> , 514 F.3d 209 (2d Cir. 2008).....	42
<i>United States v. Fairclough</i> , 439 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2006) (per curiam). . . . .	46
<i>United States v. Fentress</i> , 792 F.2d 461 (4th Cir. 1986).....	27, 32
<i>United States v. Fernandez</i> , 443 F.3d 19 (2d Cir. 2006) (per curiam). . . . .	45, 46, 49, 51
<i>United States v. Fernandez</i> , 877 F.2d 1138 (2d Cir. 1989).....	28
<i>United States v. Fleming</i> , 397 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2005).....	46
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 413 F.3d 201 (2d Cir. 2005).....	38, 43
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 936 F.2d 648 (2d Cir. 1991).....	44
<i>United States v. Gaskin</i> , 364 F.3d 438 (2d Cir. 2004).....	34, 36

<i>United States v. Griffin</i> , 510 F.3d 354 (2d Cir. 2007). . . . .	26, 27
<i>United States v. Habbas</i> , 527 F.3d 266 (2d Cir. 2008). . . . .	27, 28, 32
<i>United States v. Hamdi</i> , 432 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2005). . . . .	26, 28
<i>United States v. Hargrett</i> , 156 F.3d 447 (2d Cir.1998). . . . .	48
<i>United States v. Hertular</i> , 562 F.3d 433 (2d Cir. 2009). . . . .	37, 38
<i>United States v. Jass</i> , 569 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2009). . . . .	43, 45, 50
<i>United States v. Mendez</i> , 315 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2002). . . . .	43
<i>United States v. Ogman</i> , 535 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2008). . . . .	49
<i>United States v. Ojeikere</i> , 545 F.3d 220 (2d Cir. 2008). . . . .	37
<i>United States v. Palladino</i> 347 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 2003). . . . .	28, 29, 36
<i>United States v. Peglera</i> , 33 F.3d 412 (4th Cir. 1994). . . . .	27



<i>United States v. Pimentel</i> , 932 F.2d 1029 (2d Cir. 1991).....	28
<i>United States v. Rattoballi</i> , 452 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2006).....	47
<i>United States v. Rigas</i> , 490 F.3d 208 (2d Cir. 2007).....	46
<i>United States v. Rivera</i> , 971 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1992). . . . .	38
<i>United States v. Roe</i> , 445 F.3d 202 (2d Cir. 2006).....	48
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 985 F.2d 1175 (2d Cir. 1993). . . . .	41, 42
<i>United States v. United Medical and Surgical Supply Corp.</i> , 989 F.2d 1390 (4th Cir. 1993). . . . .	27
<i>United States v. Vaughn</i> , 430 F.3d 518 (2d Cir. 2005).....	37
<i>United States v. Vaval</i> , 404 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2005).....	26
<i>United States. v. Verkhoglyad</i> , 516 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2008).....	45, 46

<i>United States v. Villafuerte</i> , 502 F.3d 204 (2d Cir. 2007).....	46
---	----

**STATUTES**

18 U.S.C. § 3231. ....	xi
18 U.S.C. § 3553. ....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3742. ....	xi, 48
21 U.S.C. § 841. ....	4
21 U.S.C. § 846. ....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1291. ....	xi

**RULES**

Fed. R. App. P. 4. ....	xi
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52.....	25

**GUIDELINES**

U.S.S.G. § 3B1.1. ....	47, 48, 52, 54
U.S.S.G. § 3E1.1. ....	9
U.S.S.G. § 5K1.1. ....	20
U.S.S.G. § 5K2.0. ....	20
